currently bear interest at the prime rate of interest plus 2.5%.

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk relates to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows
of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. GMP incurs interest rate risk on its own cash and cash
equivalent balances, on its client account cash balances, cash delivered
or received in support of securities borrowing or lending activities,
preferred dividends received on its preferred share investments in
Richardson GMP, interest earned on loans provided to certain
Richardson GMP employees and on subordinated loans when provided to
Richardson GMP and interest paid on subordinated loan when drawn.

i. Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

The tables below provide the potential impact of an immediate and sustained 100 basis point (bp) increase or 100 bp decrease in interest rates on net
income applied to the balances outstanding at December 31, 2019, and 2018. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Effect of a 100bp Effect of a 100bp
increase in market decrease in market

As at December 31, 2019 Carrying value interest rates on net income interest rates on net income

Cash and cash equivalents 516,601   3,796   (3,796)

Securities owned, net of securities sold short  54,042   397   (397)

Funds deposited in trust  348,553   2,562   (2,562)

Preferred share investments in associate   31,095   229   (229)

Employee and other loans receivable   1,903   14   (14)

Receivable from clients  256,075   1,882   (1,882)

Securities borrowing and lending, net   16,212   119   (119)

Payable to clients  (958,354)  (7,043)  7,043

Promissory note   (15,603)  (115)  115

Effect of a 100bp Effect of a 100bp
increase in market decrease in market

As at December 31, 2018 Carrying value interest rates on net income interest rates on net income

Cash and cash equivalents   515,955   3,786   (3,786)
Securities owned, net of securities sold short  99,261  729  (729)
Funds deposited in trust   429,211   3,149   (3,149)
Preferred share investments in associate   31,105   228   (228)
Employee and other loans receivable   2,408   18   (18)
Receivable from clients   421,902   3,095   (3,095)
Payable to clients   (1,216,385)   (8,925)   8,925
Securities borrowed and lending, net   18,809   (138)   138
Promissory note   (28,699)   477   (477)

net investments in foreign subsidiaries. GMP also incurs currency risk
on financial instruments held by the operating subsidiaries of GMP
denominated in currencies other than their functional currency, which
includes cash and cash equivalents, client account cash balances and
broker receivables and payables.

Currency Risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a
financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange
rates. GMP incurs currency risk primarily on its net investments in
foreign subsidiaries which conduct their activities primarily in their

[…]

securities by way of margin lending. Margin loans are due on demand and
are collateralized by the financial instruments in the client’s account. GMP
faces a risk of financial loss in the event a client fails to meet a margin call
if market prices for securities held as collateral decline and GMP is unable
to recover sufficient value from the collateral held. GMP also faces credit
risk due to the default or deterioration in credit quality of a counterparty
or an issuer of securities held in connection with the facilitation of client
transactions relating to GMP’s fixed income trading activities.

i. Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The tables below summarize the effects on net income and OCI as a result of a 10% change in the value of certain foreign currencies against the
Canadian dollar as at December 31, 2019, and 2018. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Effect of a Effect of a Effect of a Effect of a
10% strengthening 10% weakening 10% increase 10% decrease

in foreign in foreign in foreign in foreign
exchange rates exchange rates exchange exchange

As at December 31, 2019 on net income on net income rates on OCI rates on OCI

British pound sterling   3  (3)  —  —

United States dollar   423  (423)  —  —

Effect of a Effect of a Effect of a Effect of a
10% strengthening 10% weakening 10% increase 10% decrease

in foreign in foreign in foreign in foreign
exchange rates exchange rates exchange exchange

As at December 31, 2018 on net income on net income rates on OCI rates on OCI

British pound sterling   90  (90)  261  (261)
United States dollar   153  (153)  2,343  (2,343)

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that GMP cannot meet a demand for cash or fund its obligations as they come due. Management oversees GMP’s liquidity to
ensure access to enough readily available funds to cover its financial obligations as they come due and sustain and grow its assets and operations both
under normal and stress conditions. The table below sets forth GMP’s obligations and when they are expected to become due.

Carrying value Expected term to maturity

Payable to clients   958,354 Due on demand
Payable to brokers   124,308 Due within one month
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   21,723 Due within three months